

## Ordinance 2024-18

AN ORDINANCE FOR A PRIVATE CLUB PERMIT FOR FAVORABLE ODDS, INC. D/B/A LA CASCADA MEXICAN RESTAURANT AND GRILL OF BROOKLAND, INC.

WHEREAS, Brookland City Ordinance No. 2013-04 sets forth rules and regulations for the on-premises sale of alcoholic beverages in the City of Brookland; and

WHEREAS, Favorable Odds, Inc. d/b/a La Cascada Mexican Restaurant and Grill of Brookland, Inc. has applied for a private club permit to be located at 8247 US Highway 49, Brookland, AR 72417; and

WHEREAS, Favorable Odds, Inc. d/b/a La Cascada Mexican Restaurant and Grill of Brookland, Inc. desires to receive approval for a private club to be located at 8247 US Highway 49, Brookland, AR 72417; and

WHEREAS, all applicable laws, rules and regulations have been complied with in presenting this Ordinance to the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROOKLAND, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**Section 1:** Favorable Odds, Inc. d/b/a La Cascada Mexican Restaurant and Grill of Brookland, Inc.'s application for a private club permit is approved and Favorable Odds, Inc. d/b/a La Cascada Mexican Restaurant and Grill of Brookland, Inc. shall be and is entitled to apply to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division of Arkansas for a private club license to be located at 8247 US Highway 49, Brookland, AR 72417.

**Section 2:** A Brookland Private Club Permit shall be issued valid and active upon the filing with the city the applicant's state permit and property survey in accordance with Brookland City Ordinance No. 2013-04.

1st Reading of Ordinance 2024-18.

Date: 09/10/2024

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading of Ordinance 2024-18.

Date: 10/08/2024

3<sup>rd</sup> Reading of Ordinance 2024-18.

Date: 11/12/2024

Approved and adopted this 12th day of November 2024.

ATTEST:

SEAL

Kenneth D. Jones, Mayor